

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Friday, 6 December 1985

STATUTES AMENDMENT BILL (NO. 2)

Proposed Motion to Divide the Bill into 30 Bills

Hon. GEOFFREY PALMER, in Committee, to move as follows:

That clauses 2 and 3 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 2 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Accident Compensation Act 1982

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Accident Compensation Amendment Act (No. 3) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Accident Compensation Act 1982 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 4 to 6 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 4 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Broadcasting Act 1976

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Broadcasting Amendment Act (No. 2) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Broadcasting Act 1976 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 7 and 8 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 7 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Children's Health Camps Act 1972

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Children's Health Camps Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Children's Health Camps Act 1972 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 9 and 10 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 9 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Citizenship Act 1977

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Citizenship Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Citizenship Act 1977 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 11 and 12 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 11 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Citizenship (Western Samoa) Act 1982

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Citizenship (Western Samoa) Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Citizenship (Western Samoa) Act 1982 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 13 and 14 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 13 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Crimes Act 1961

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Crimes Amendment Act (No. 3) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Crimes Act 1961 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 15 to 17 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 15 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Dog Control and Hydatids Act 1982

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Dog Control and Hydatids Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dog Control and Hydatids Act 1982 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 18 and 19 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 18 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Earthquake and War Damage Act 1944

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Earthquake and War Damage Amendment Act (No. 2) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Earthquake and War Damage Act 1944 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 20 and 21 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 20 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Electric Linemen Act 1959

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Electric Linemen Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Electric Linemen Act 1959 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 22 and 23 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 22 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Films Act 1983

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Films Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Films Act 1983 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 24 and 25 and the Schedule be a separate Bill, and that for clause 24 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Flags, Emblems, and Names Protection Act 1981

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Flags, Emblems, and Names Protection Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Flags, Emblems, and Names Protection Act 1981 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 26 and 27 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 26 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Act 1982

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Amendment Act (No. 2) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Act 1982 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 28 and 29 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 28 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Howard Estate Act 1978

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Howard Estate Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Howard Estate Act 1978 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 30 and 31 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 30 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Invercargill Licensing Trust Act 1950

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Invercargill Licensing Trust Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Invercargill Licensing Trust Act 1950 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 32 and 33 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 32 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Judicature Act 1908

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Judicature Amendment Act (No. 4) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Judicature Act 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 34 to 36 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 34 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Juries Act 1981

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Juries Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Juries Act 1981 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 37 to 39 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 37 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Law Practitioners Act 1982

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Law Practitioners Amendment Act (No. 3) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Law Practitioners Act 1982 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 40 and 41 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 40 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Licensing Trusts Act 1949

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Licensing Trusts Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Licensing Trusts Act 1949 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 42 and 43 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 42 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Life Insurance Act 1908

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Life Insurance Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Life Insurance Act 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 44 and 45 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 44 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Litter Act 1979

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Litter Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Litter Act 1979 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 46 and 47 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 46 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Masterton Licensing Trust Act 1947

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Masterton Licensing Trust Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Masterton Licensing Trust Act 1947 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 48 and 49 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 48 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the New Zealand Film Commission Act 1978

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the New Zealand Film Commission Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the New Zealand Film Commission Act 1978 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 50 to 52 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 50 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Reserves Act 1977

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Reserves Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Reserves Act 1977 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 53 to 55 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 53 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Royal New Zealand Institute of Horticulture Act 1953

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Royal New Zealand Institute of Horticulture Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Royal New Zealand Institute of Horticulture Act 1953 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 56 and 57 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 56 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Sale of Liquor Act 1962

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 58 to 60 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 58 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Summary Proceedings Act 1957

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Summary Proceedings Amendment Act (No. 4) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 61 to 63 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 61 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Territorial Sea and Exclusive Economic Zone Act 1977

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Territorial Sea and Exclusive Economic Zone Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Territorial Sea and Exclusive Economic Zone Act 1977 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 64 and 65 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 64 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Tourist Hotel Corporation Act 1974

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. **Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Tourist Hotel Corporation Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tourist Hotel Corporation Act 1974 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 66 to 68 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 66 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Transport Act 1962

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Transport Amendment Act (No. 4) 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Transport Act 1962 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 69 to 71 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 69 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title and commencement:

An Act to amend the Wine Makers Act 1981

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title and commencement—(1) This Act may be cited as the Wine Makers Amendment Act 1985, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Wine Makers Act 1981 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

(2) Section 3 of this Act shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1986.